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Question 08:

On p. 391 of your 2023 WMP, SCE states regarding the Senior Specialist Oversight Project that
“based on the effectiveness of the PWV [post-work verification], it will be formalized across the
service area but first quarter 2023.”

a) What does “it” refer to in the sentence quote above?

b) How does SCE analyze the data from the abovementioned post-work verification?

c) Please provide and describe how SCE measures the effectiveness of the abovementioned post-
work verification.

d) Please provide all available documentation (reports, workpapers, etc.) that demonstrate the
effectiveness of the abovementioned post-work verification.

Response to Question 08:

a. “[1]t” refers to Post Work Verification (PWV) by Vegetation Management (VM) Senior
Specialists (SSPs) of the pre-inspection process performed by SCE contractors. PWV of pre-
inspection was formalized in Vegetation Management’s oversight procedure UVM-07, “Post Work
Verification and UVM Program Oversight,” Version 7, issued on February 10, 2023. Please refer
to SCE’s response to question 2 for additional information.

b. SSPs and VM leadership reviewed the results of the SSP Oversight Project during periodic
meetings. SCE observed a downward trend in the percentage of over-prescriptions and missed trees.

c. SCE measured the effectiveness by an overall reduction in over-prescriptions and missed trees.

d. Please see the table provided in SCE’s response to question 2.



